Again, this result is not surprising given that the quota system is established on a
per capita basis, allocating the same quantity of food at subsidized prices to every
individual regardless of the income bracket.

Fig. 5.1 Percentage of total household expenditure on food bought at subsidized prices (quotas
only). Sources Libyan Household Consumption Survey 2007–08; Libyan authorities; and World
Bank staff calculations

9Household sizes are different across quintiles, with poorer households also being the largest. It is
therefore useful to also look at per capita estimates in addition to per household estimates to assess
whether or not food subsidies are progressive.

5 The Quest for Subsidy Reforms in Libya 131

Simulation of Food Subsidy Reforms

This section simulates subsidy reforms and estimates the impact on household
welfare and the government budget. We consider two scenarios: a 30% decrease in
the subsidy for each product and the total elimination of all subsidies. Note that a
30% decrease in the subsidy on each product would result in a different price
increase for each product. Table 5.10 reports the current subsidized price for each

Table 5.9 Value of food subsidies by quintile, in LD million

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Total

Flour 25.2 21.1 18.3 15.1 9.6 89.3

Flour-bread 89.4 82.7 71.9 59.8 47.5 351.2

Semolina 4.1 3.5 2.7 1.9 1.0 13.2

Rice 42.3 37.4 33.1 26.5 18.1 157.4

Sugar 29.2 25.3 21.4 17.4 11.3 104.6

Tea 8.2 7.2 6.1 4.6 3.0 29.1

Macaroni 32.3 26.9 22.6 17.9 12.0 111.7

Vegetable oil 70.7 59.3 50.9 40.2 27.1 248.3

Paste tomatoes 26.1 22.1 18.7 14.7 9.9 91.4

Milk for children 2.9 4.3 5.2 6.1 5.7 24.2

Milk (concentrated) 17.6 15.8 13.1 9.7 6.4 62.6

Total 348.0 305.6 264.1 213.8 151.6 1283.0

Sources Libyan Household Consumption Survey 2007–08; Libyan authorities; and World Bank
staff calculations
Note Q = quintile, with 1 being the poorest, and 5, the richest

Fig. 5.2 Per capita benefits from food subsidies by product, in LD. Sources Libyan Household
Consumption Survey 2007–08 Libyan authorities; and World Bank staff calculations

132 A. Araar et al.

product under the quota regime, the unit subsidy, the price after a 30% reduction in
subsidy (final price, scenario 1) and the price after the elimination of all subsidies
(final price, scenario 2). The last price is equivalent to the market reference price we